Ch. 330

one-tenth mile of the main building of the University of Minnesota unless the licensed establishment is on property owned or operated by a nonprofit corporation organized prior to January 1, 1940 for and by former students of the University of Minnesota; a license may be issued under this clause notwithstanding any local law to the contrary;

(7) Within 1,500 feet of any state college, except as hereinafter provided, or, when the place of sale is not within a municipality, within 1,500 feet of any public school outside of a municipality; within 1,200 feet at Winona state college, and at Southwest state college and in determining the distance, the measurement shall be along the most direct line from the nearest corner of the administration building of the college to the main entrance of the licensed premises; as to the Valley campus of the Mankato state college in the city of Mankato when the place of sale is within 1,000 feet from the middle of the entrance into the main building which entrance is located on the easterly side of South 5th Street at a point where said street is intersected by East Jackson Street in the city of Mankato, or between the Valley campus and Highland campus or within 1,500 feet as measured from the front door of the student union of the Highland campus;

(8) At more than five places on any one side of a block within and fronting upon the patrol limits of cities of the first class;

(9) The restrictions imposed by this subdivision shall not apply to any manufacturer or wholesaler of intoxicating liquors or to a drug store or to any person lawfully licensed to sell intoxicating liquor immediately prior to the enactment of this subdivision.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 331-S.F.No.1379

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to economic development; participation in federal programs by the area redevelopment agency; authorizing the state agency to make certain loans and guarantees and to expend funds for certain purposes; authorizing community development corporation projects; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 472.13, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. [472.125] ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; APPROPRIATION; AREA REDEVELOPMENT; PARTICIPATION IN FEDERAL LOANS OR GUARANTEES. The state agency may participate with the appropriate federal agency under the Rural Development

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikcout

Act of 1972, the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, or the Small Business Act in the financing of redevelopment proiects. Such participation may take the form of loans or guarantees of any balance remaining after federal participation. The loans or guarantees shall be made subject to the conditions and limitations set forth in sections 472.11 and 472.12. In no event shall a loan or guarantee exceed 20 percent of the total cost of the project. In addition, the total guarantees outstanding at any time shall not exceed five times the balance in the development revolving fund.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 472.13, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 4. The state agency may utilize any moneys in the revolving</u> fund for the purpose of matching federal funds available under the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965.

Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated and transferred from the general fund to the development revolving fund established by Minnesota Statutes, Section 472.13, the sum of \$1,000,000. Moneys appropriated by this section shall become a part of the development revolving fund and remain available until expended.

<u>There shall be designated \$250,000 from this appropriation for the</u> <u>development of pilot community development corporation projects;</u> <u>areas to be designated by the commissioner of economic development</u> <u>with approval from the state executive council. At least one will be in</u> <u>the metropolitan area and one in outstate Minnesota. Up to \$20,000</u> <u>may be used for administration.</u>

Sec. 4. This act is effective the day following final passage.

Approved June 4, 1975.

BD#2795

CHAPTER 332-S.F.No.1425

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; authorizing the city to directly negotiate and enter into contracts for solid waste collection and disposal; exempting such contracts from the Minnesota antitrust law of 1971; requiring approval of such contracts by the metropolitan council.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. SAINT PAUL, CITY OF; SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL CONTRACTS; DIRECT NEGOTIATION. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of law, charter or ordinance, the city of Saint Paul may directly negotiate and enter into contracts for pur-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout